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Kunzman Associates, Inc.
Over 40 Years of Excellent Service

Figure 30
Opening Year (2020) Without Project

Morning Peak Hour Intersection Turning Movement Volumes
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Kunzman Associates, Inc.
Over 40 Years of Excellent Service

Figure 31
Opening Year (2020) Without Project

Evening Peak Hour Intersection Turning Movement Volumes
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Kunzman Associates, Inc.
Over 40 Years of Excellent Service

Figure 32
Opening Year (2020) With Project

Morning Peak Hour Intersection Turning Movement Volumes
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Kunzman Associates, Inc.
Over 40 Years of Excellent Service

Figure 33
Opening Year (2020) With Project

Evening Peak Hour Intersection Turning Movement Volumes
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T218

DATE: LOCATION: PROJECT #: SC1691
Wed, Apr 18, 18 NORTH & SOUTH: LOCATION #: 1

EAST & WEST: CONTROL: SIGNAL
 NOTES: AM ▲

PM N
MD ◄ W E ►

OTHER S
OTHER ▼

NORTHBOUND SOUTHBOUND EASTBOUND WESTBOUND
 

NL NT NR SL ST SR EL ET ER WL WT WR TOTAL NB SB EB WB TTL
LANES: 1 2 0 1 2 1 1 1 0 1 2 0 0 0 0 0

7:00 AM 4 142 18 21 45 5 15 8 2 21 20 31 332 0 0 0 1 1
7:15 AM 2 157 33 22 50 11 15 13 9 22 9 27 370 0 0 0 0 0
7:30 AM 6 177 34 33 54 7 11 40 8 31 22 42 465 0 0 0 0 0
7:45 AM 6 201 44 56 83 6 13 35 6 53 44 79 626 0 0 0 0 0
8:00 AM 6 226 24 24 77 9 16 12 6 25 38 55 518 0 0 0 0 0
8:15 AM 4 217 10 16 102 13 23 1 9 5 3 10 413 0 0 0 0 0
8:30 AM 5 165 22 17 91 5 25 4 9 6 4 17 370 0 0 0 0 0
8:45 AM 5 136 12 15 90 8 14 3 9 1 2 12 307 0 1 0 0 1

VOLUMES 38 1,421 197 204 592 64 132 116 58 164 142 273 3,401 0 1 0 1 2
APPROACH % 2% 86% 12% 24% 69% 7% 43% 38% 19% 28% 25% 47%
APP/DEPART 1,656 / 1,827 860 / 813 306 / 517 579 / 244 0
BEGIN PEAK HR
VOLUMES 22 821 112 129 316 35 63 88 29 114 107 186 2,022
APPROACH % 2% 86% 12% 27% 66% 7% 35% 49% 16% 28% 26% 46%
PEAK HR FACTOR 0.933 0.828 0.763 0.578 0.808
APP/DEPART 955 / 1,070 480 / 459 180 / 329 407 / 164 0

4:00 PM 14 143 21 24 194 16 18 12 7 23 22 29 523 0 0 0 0 0
4:15 PM 13 128 25 33 212 25 16 11 7 38 28 16 552 0 0 0 0 0
4:30 PM 8 137 17 31 214 17 5 14 11 16 20 28 518 0 0 0 0 0
4:45 PM 9 112 37 38 247 24 16 13 13 35 21 26 591 0 0 0 0 0
5:00 PM 18 108 36 28 254 26 14 19 8 36 25 38 610 0 0 0 0 0
5:15 PM 11 123 31 33 266 28 12 14 12 30 22 16 598 0 0 0 0 0
5:30 PM 14 107 28 35 195 30 25 19 12 29 20 30 544 0 0 0 0 0
5:45 PM 12 107 21 30 200 20 10 14 4 24 20 16 478 0 0 0 0 0

VOLUMES 99 965 216 252 1,782 186 116 116 74 231 178 199 4,414 0 0 0 0 0
APPROACH % 8% 75% 17% 11% 80% 8% 38% 38% 24% 38% 29% 33%
APP/DEPART 1,280 / 1,280 2,220 / 2,087 306 / 584 608 / 463 0
BEGIN PEAK HR
VOLUMES 52 450 132 134 962 108 67 65 45 130 88 110 2,343
APPROACH % 8% 71% 21% 11% 80% 9% 38% 37% 25% 40% 27% 34%
PEAK HR FACTOR 0.961 0.920 0.790 0.828 0.960
APP/DEPART 634 / 627 1,204 / 1,137 177 / 331 328 / 248 0

Chicago

NORTH SIDE

Linden WEST SIDE EAST SIDE Linden

SOUTH SIDE

Chicago

N SIDE S SIDE E SIDE W SIDE TOTAL N SIDE S SIDE E SIDE W SIDE TOTAL NS SS ES WS TOTAL
7:00 AM 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
7:15 AM 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
7:30 AM 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
7:45 AM 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
8:00 AM 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
8:15 AM 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
8:30 AM 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
8:45 AM 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
TOTAL 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

AM BEGIN PEAK HR 0 0 0 0 0
4:00 PM 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
4:15 PM 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
4:30 PM 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
4:45 PM 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
5:00 PM 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
5:15 PM 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
5:30 PM 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
5:45 PM 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
TOTAL 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0

AM
PM

AM

7:30 AM

PM

4:45 PM

PEDESTRIAN + BIKE  CROSSINGS

7:30 AM

PM BEGIN PEAK HR 4:45 PM

BICYCLE CROSSINGSPEDESTRIAN CROSSINGS

U-TURNS
Chicago Chicago Linden Linden

INTERSECTION TURNING MOVEMENT COUNTS
PREPARED BY:  AimTD LLC. tel: 714 253 7888 cs@aimtd.com

Riverside
Chicago
Linden
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��������	
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3,080 250 2,374 456 TOTAL 3,107
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T218

DATE: LOCATION: PROJECT #: SC1691
Wed, Apr 18, 18 NORTH & SOUTH: LOCATION #: 2

EAST & WEST: CONTROL: STOP E/W
 NOTES: AM ▲

PM N
MD ◄ W E ►

OTHER S
OTHER ▼

NORTHBOUND SOUTHBOUND EASTBOUND WESTBOUND
 

NL NT NR SL ST SR EL ET ER WL WT WR TOTAL NB SB EB WB TTL
LANES: 0 2 0 0 2 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0

7:00 AM 0 158 20 4 63 0 0 0 0 1 0 2 248 0 0 0 0 0
7:15 AM 0 208 12 8 73 0 0 0 1 2 0 2 306 0 0 0 0 0
7:30 AM 0 226 15 1 98 0 0 0 1 6 0 4 351 0 0 0 0 0
7:45 AM 0 235 33 3 136 0 0 0 1 4 0 1 413 0 0 0 0 0
8:00 AM 0 249 12 0 114 0 0 0 4 2 0 5 386 0 0 0 0 0
8:15 AM 0 228 11 2 114 0 0 0 2 1 0 3 361 0 0 0 0 0
8:30 AM 2 183 13 1 100 0 0 0 1 7 0 4 311 1 0 0 0 1
8:45 AM 0 149 4 6 108 0 0 0 0 7 0 4 278 0 0 0 0 0

VOLUMES 2 1,636 120 25 806 0 0 0 10 30 0 25 2,654 1 0 0 0 1
APPROACH % 0% 93% 7% 3% 97% 0% 0% 0% 100% 55% 0% 45%
APP/DEPART 1,758 / 1,661 831 / 847 10 / 145 55 / 1 0
BEGIN PEAK HR
VOLUMES 0 938 71 6 462 0 0 0 8 13 0 13 1,511
APPROACH % 0% 93% 7% 1% 99% 0% 0% 0% 100% 50% 0% 50%
PEAK HR FACTOR 0.941 0.842 0.500 0.650 0.915
APP/DEPART 1,009 / 951 468 / 483 8 / 77 26 / 0 0

4:00 PM 0 186 7 0 221 0 0 0 1 12 0 8 435 0 0 0 0 0
4:15 PM 0 167 5 3 248 1 0 0 1 6 0 7 438 0 1 0 0 1
4:30 PM 3 152 3 1 255 0 0 0 0 6 0 5 425 0 1 0 0 1
4:45 PM 1 164 4 1 283 0 0 0 1 2 0 3 459 0 0 0 0 0
5:00 PM 0 162 1 0 281 0 0 0 1 2 0 2 449 0 0 0 0 0
5:15 PM 1 153 1 1 285 1 0 0 2 1 0 1 446 0 0 0 0 0
5:30 PM 1 144 1 3 262 0 0 0 1 1 0 3 416 0 1 0 0 1
5:45 PM 3 139 2 1 224 0 0 0 1 1 0 2 373 0 0 0 0 0

VOLUMES 9 1,267 24 10 2,059 2 0 0 8 31 0 31 3,441 0 3 0 0 3
APPROACH % 1% 97% 2% 0% 99% 0% 0% 0% 100% 50% 0% 50%
APP/DEPART 1,300 / 1,301 2,071 / 2,098 8 / 31 62 / 11 0
BEGIN PEAK HR
VOLUMES 5 631 9 3 1,104 1 0 0 4 11 0 11 1,779
APPROACH % 1% 98% 1% 0% 100% 0% 0% 0% 100% 50% 0% 50%
PEAK HR FACTOR 0.954 0.965 0.500 0.500 0.969
APP/DEPART 645 / 643 1,108 / 1,119 4 / 11 22 / 6 0

Chicago

NORTH SIDE

7th WEST SIDE EAST SIDE 7th

SOUTH SIDE

Chicago

N SIDE S SIDE E SIDE W SIDE TOTAL N SIDE S SIDE E SIDE W SIDE TOTAL NS SS ES WS TOTAL
7:00 AM 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
7:15 AM 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
7:30 AM 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
7:45 AM 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
8:00 AM 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
8:15 AM 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
8:30 AM 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
8:45 AM 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
TOTAL 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

AM BEGIN PEAK HR 0 0 0 0 0
4:00 PM 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
4:15 PM 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
4:30 PM 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
4:45 PM 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
5:00 PM 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
5:15 PM 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
5:30 PM 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
5:45 PM 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
TOTAL 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0

INTERSECTION TURNING MOVEMENT COUNTS
PREPARED BY:  AimTD LLC. tel: 714 253 7888 cs@aimtd.com

Riverside
Chicago
7th

PM BEGIN PEAK HR 4:30 PM

BICYCLE CROSSINGSPEDESTRIAN CROSSINGS

U-TURNS
Chicago

PM SB queue

Chicago 7th 7th

AM
PM

AM

7:30 AM

PM

4:30 PM

PEDESTRIAN + BIKE  CROSSINGS

7:30 AM
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2,902 2 2,865 35 TOTAL 2,962

2,071 2 2,059 10 PM 1,301
831 0 806 25 AM 1,661
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468 0 462 6 AM 951

26 
22 

48 
6 6 0 

13 

11 

24 

0 0 0 
TO

TA
L

PM AM AM 7:30 AM
8:45 AM

13 

11 

24 
0 0 0 

#N/A

AM PM

TO
TAL

0 0 0 PM 4:30 PM
5:45 PM

12
 

4 8 
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483 AM 0 938 71 1,009
1,119 PM 5 631 9 645

1,602 Total 5 1,569 80 1,654

AimTD LLC
TURNING MOVEMENT COUNTS

Chicago
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T218

DATE: LOCATION: PROJECT #: SC1691
Wed, Apr 18, 18 NORTH & SOUTH: LOCATION #: 3

EAST & WEST: CONTROL: STOP E/W
 NOTES: AM ▲

PM N
MD ◄ W E ►

OTHER S
OTHER ▼

NORTHBOUND SOUTHBOUND EASTBOUND WESTBOUND
 

NL NT NR SL ST SR EL ET ER WL WT WR TOTAL NB SB EB WB TTL
LANES: 0 2 0 0 2 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0

7:00 AM 2 189 0 0 68 3 5 0 6 0 0 0 273 0 0 0 0 0
7:15 AM 4 196 0 0 78 3 2 0 1 0 0 0 284 0 0 0 0 0
7:30 AM 1 236 0 0 101 5 9 0 2 0 0 0 354 0 0 0 0 0
7:45 AM 5 251 0 0 119 4 8 0 3 0 0 0 390 0 0 0 0 0
8:00 AM 0 247 1 3 115 5 4 0 2 0 0 1 378 0 0 0 0 0
8:15 AM 2 245 0 2 119 2 5 0 6 0 0 2 383 0 0 0 0 0
8:30 AM 2 195 3 1 118 1 2 0 3 1 0 0 326 0 0 0 0 0
8:45 AM 7 153 4 0 98 2 3 0 0 0 0 0 267 1 0 0 0 1

VOLUMES 23 1,712 8 6 816 25 38 0 23 1 0 3 2,655 1 0 0 0 1
APPROACH % 1% 98% 0% 1% 96% 3% 62% 0% 38% 25% 0% 75%
APP/DEPART 1,743 / 1,753 847 / 841 61 / 14 4 / 47 0
BEGIN PEAK HR
VOLUMES 8 979 1 5 454 16 26 0 13 0 0 3 1,505
APPROACH % 1% 99% 0% 1% 96% 3% 67% 0% 33% 0% 0% 100%
PEAK HR FACTOR 0.965 0.965 0.886 0.375 0.965
APP/DEPART 988 / 1,008 475 / 467 39 / 6 3 / 24 0

4:00 PM 8 190 3 2 229 7 5 0 4 0 0 4 452 0 0 0 0 0
4:15 PM 2 169 2 3 254 6 2 0 3 1 0 2 444 0 0 0 0 0
4:30 PM 5 163 4 4 234 7 1 0 3 1 0 2 424 0 0 0 0 0
4:45 PM 2 163 1 3 277 8 5 0 4 1 0 3 467 0 1 0 0 1
5:00 PM 4 151 0 1 291 5 4 0 3 1 0 4 464 0 1 0 0 1
5:15 PM 4 150 0 1 283 5 3 0 3 1 0 0 450 0 0 0 0 0
5:30 PM 3 149 0 0 251 1 2 0 3 1 0 0 410 1 0 0 0 1
5:45 PM 2 130 1 1 221 4 2 0 3 1 0 0 365 0 0 0 0 0

VOLUMES 30 1,265 11 15 2,040 43 24 0 26 7 0 15 3,476 1 2 0 0 3
APPROACH % 2% 97% 1% 1% 97% 2% 48% 0% 52% 32% 0% 68%
APP/DEPART 1,306 / 1,306 2,098 / 2,074 50 / 24 22 / 72 0
BEGIN PEAK HR
VOLUMES 15 627 5 9 1,085 25 13 0 13 4 0 9 1,805
APPROACH % 2% 97% 1% 1% 97% 2% 50% 0% 50% 31% 0% 69%
PEAK HR FACTOR 0.940 0.942 0.722 0.650 0.966
APP/DEPART 647 / 651 1,119 / 1,102 26 / 12 13 / 40 0

Chicago

NORTH SIDE

7th WEST SIDE EAST SIDE 7th

SOUTH SIDE

Chicago

N SIDE S SIDE E SIDE W SIDE TOTAL N SIDE S SIDE E SIDE W SIDE TOTAL NS SS ES WS TOTAL
7:00 AM 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
7:15 AM 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
7:30 AM 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
7:45 AM 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
8:00 AM 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
8:15 AM 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
8:30 AM 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
8:45 AM 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
TOTAL 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

AM BEGIN PEAK HR 0 0 0 0 0
4:00 PM 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
4:15 PM 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
4:30 PM 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
4:45 PM 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
5:00 PM 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
5:15 PM 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
5:30 PM 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
5:45 PM 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
TOTAL 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0

AM
PM

AM

7:30 AM

PM

4:30 PM

PEDESTRIAN + BIKE  CROSSINGS

7:30 AM

PM BEGIN PEAK HR 4:30 PM

BICYCLE CROSSINGSPEDESTRIAN CROSSINGS

U-TURNS
Chicago

PM SB queue

Chicago 7th 7th

INTERSECTION TURNING MOVEMENT COUNTS
PREPARED BY:  AimTD LLC. tel: 714 253 7888 cs@aimtd.com

Riverside
Chicago
7th

��������	
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��������	
�
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2,945 68 2,856 21 TOTAL 3,059

2,098 43 2,040 15 PM 1,306
847 25 816 6 AM 1,753

4 
22 

26 
11

9 

72
 

47
 3 

15 

18 

0 0 0 
TO

TA
L

PM AM
1 7 8 

62
 

24
 

38
 AM PM

TO
TAL

0 0 0 

49
 

26
 

23
 14 

24 

38 
11

1 

50
 

61
 

841 AM 23 1,712 8 1,743
2,074 PM 30 1,265 11 1,306

2,915 TOTAL 53 2,977 19 3,049

1,594 41 1,539 14 TOTAL 1,659

1,119 25 1,085 9 PM 651
475 16 454 5 AM 1,008

3 
13 

16 
64

 

40
 

24
 3 9 

12 

0 0 0 
TO

TA
L

PM AM AM 7:30 AM
8:45 AM

0 4 4 
39

 

13
 

26
 

#N/A

AM PM

TO
TAL

0 0 0 PM 4:30 PM
5:45 PM

26
 

13
 

13
 6 

12 

18 
65

 

26
 

39
 

467 AM 8 979 1 988
1,102 PM 15 627 5 647

1,569 Total 23 1,606 6 1,635

Chicago

Chicago

Chicago

7t
h 7th

PEAK HOUR

AimTD LLC
TURNING MOVEMENT COUNTS

Chicago

7t
h 7th

SC1691

ALL HOURS

Riverside

Apx - 21
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T218

DATE: LOCATION: PROJECT #: SC1691
Wed, Apr 18, 18 NORTH & SOUTH: LOCATION #: 4

EAST & WEST: CONTROL: SIGNAL
 NOTES: AM ▲

PM N
MD ◄ W E ►

OTHER S
OTHER ▼

NORTHBOUND SOUTHBOUND EASTBOUND WESTBOUND
 

NL NT NR SL ST SR EL ET ER WL WT WR TOTAL NB SB EB WB TTL
LANES: 2 2 1 2 2 0 2 2 1 2 2 1 0 0 0 0

7:00 AM 55 153 14 7 47 13 27 45 13 9 48 9 440 0 0 0 1 1
7:15 AM 65 159 22 15 56 8 37 76 7 11 32 4 492 0 2 9 1 12
7:30 AM 50 204 22 9 61 26 39 86 16 15 58 15 601 0 3 3 1 7
7:45 AM 80 214 26 19 80 33 49 72 17 26 64 12 692 0 3 4 1 8
8:00 AM 72 203 20 23 73 21 34 70 21 34 85 11 667 0 2 4 2 8
8:15 AM 48 191 17 22 82 18 32 49 28 25 42 11 565 0 2 5 4 11
8:30 AM 49 149 27 31 64 17 39 62 19 15 41 12 525 0 2 7 1 10
8:45 AM 42 130 35 16 74 20 30 79 21 21 56 11 535 0 1 8 2 11

VOLUMES 461 1,403 183 142 537 156 287 539 142 156 426 85 4,517 0 15 40 13 68
APPROACH % 23% 69% 9% 17% 64% 19% 30% 56% 15% 23% 64% 13%
APP/DEPART 2,047 / 1,750 835 / 822 968 / 862 667 / 1,083 0
BEGIN PEAK HR
VOLUMES 250 812 85 73 296 98 154 277 82 100 249 49 2,525
APPROACH % 22% 71% 7% 16% 63% 21% 30% 54% 16% 25% 63% 12%
PEAK HR FACTOR 0.896 0.884 0.910 0.765 0.912
APP/DEPART 1,147 / 1,009 467 / 470 513 / 433 398 / 613 0

4:00 PM 61 155 43 42 181 23 40 141 53 45 54 19 857 0 4 8 3 15
4:15 PM 34 109 46 44 207 26 43 136 72 51 69 13 850 0 1 15 7 23
4:30 PM 48 123 55 43 176 16 45 156 63 44 74 20 863 0 0 12 6 18
4:45 PM 52 116 33 36 210 29 52 176 94 67 85 10 960 0 2 9 14 25
5:00 PM 61 110 42 51 218 18 47 160 85 55 81 9 937 0 0 9 4 13
5:15 PM 51 93 34 50 219 22 43 179 86 47 95 24 943 0 2 9 5 16
5:30 PM 61 91 34 41 230 17 50 194 68 46 80 12 924 1 2 12 3 18
5:45 PM 58 80 30 30 160 19 43 181 72 54 74 17 818 0 1 6 9 16

VOLUMES 426 877 317 337 1,601 170 363 1,323 593 409 612 124 7,152 1 12 80 51 144
APPROACH % 26% 54% 20% 16% 76% 8% 16% 58% 26% 36% 53% 11%
APP/DEPART 1,620 / 1,296 2,108 / 2,553 2,279 / 2,016 1,145 / 1,287 0
BEGIN PEAK HR
VOLUMES 225 410 143 178 877 86 192 709 333 215 341 55 3,764
APPROACH % 29% 53% 18% 16% 77% 8% 16% 57% 27% 35% 56% 9%
PEAK HR FACTOR 0.913 0.980 0.958 0.920 0.980
APP/DEPART 778 / 624 1,141 / 1,400 1,234 / 1,050 611 / 690 0

Chicago

NORTH SIDE

University WEST SIDE EAST SIDE University

SOUTH SIDE

Chicago

N SIDE S SIDE E SIDE W SIDE TOTAL N SIDE S SIDE E SIDE W SIDE TOTAL NS SS ES WS TOTAL
7:00 AM 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
7:15 AM 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
7:30 AM 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
7:45 AM 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
8:00 AM 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
8:15 AM 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
8:30 AM 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
8:45 AM 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
TOTAL 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

AM BEGIN PEAK HR 0 0 0 0 0
4:00 PM 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
4:15 PM 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
4:30 PM 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
4:45 PM 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
5:00 PM 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
5:15 PM 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
5:30 PM 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
5:45 PM 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
TOTAL 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0

INTERSECTION TURNING MOVEMENT COUNTS
PREPARED BY:  AimTD LLC. tel: 714 253 7888 cs@aimtd.com

Riverside
Chicago
University

PM BEGIN PEAK HR 4:45 PM

BICYCLE CROSSINGSPEDESTRIAN CROSSINGS

U-TURNS
Chicago

PM SB queue

Chicago University University

AM
PM

AM

7:30 AM

PM

4:45 PM

PEDESTRIAN + BIKE  CROSSINGS

7:30 AM
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2,943 326 2,138 479 TOTAL 3,046
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822 AM 461 1,403 183 2,047
2,553 PM 426 877 317 1,620

3,375 TOTAL 887 2,280 500 3,667

1,608 184 1,173 251 TOTAL 1,633
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341 
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TO

TA
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PM AM AM 7:30 AM
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100 
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34
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#N/A
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TO
TAL

98
6 

70
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27
7 PM 4:45 PM

5:45 PM

41
5 

33
3 

82
 433 

1,050 

1,483 
1,
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7 

1,
23

4 
51

3 

470 AM 250 812 85 1,147
1,400 PM 225 410 143 778

1,870 Total 475 1,222 228 1,925

AimTD LLC
TURNING MOVEMENT COUNTS

Chicago
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ty
University

SC1691

ALL HOURS

Riverside

Chicago

Chicago

Chicago
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Movement, Approach, & Intersection Results

d_M, Delay for Movement [s/veh] 35.94 23.96 24.07 36.24 12.33 11.24 34.80 28.79 28.79 37.07 26.07 32.65

Movement LOS D C C D B B C C C D C C

d_A, Approach Delay [s/veh] 24.25 18.69 30.89 32.16

Approach LOS C B C C

d_I, Intersection Delay [s/veh] 25.11

Intersection LOS C

Intersection V/C 0.772

----------------Ring 4

----------------Ring 3

------------8765Ring 2

------------4321Ring 1

Sequence

58/14/2018

Scenario 1: 1 Existing Morning Peak Hour

Entrada Housing Development

Version 6.00-00

Generated with
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Movement, Approach, & Intersection Results

d_M, Delay for Movement [s/veh] 25.09 19.17 14.39 24.79 17.15 17.23 24.36 24.85 12.88 24.38 25.41 23.62

Movement LOS C B B C B B C C B C C C

d_A, Approach Delay [s/veh] 20.11 18.36 22.79 24.93

Approach LOS C B C C

d_I, Intersection Delay [s/veh] 21.09

Intersection LOS C

Intersection V/C 0.556

----------------Ring 4

----------------Ring 3

------------8765Ring 2

------------4321Ring 1

Sequence

138/14/2018

Scenario 1: 1 Existing Morning Peak Hour

Entrada Housing Development

Version 6.00-00

Generated with
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Movement, Approach, & Intersection Results

d_M, Delay for Movement [s/veh] 25.36 15.54 15.61 26.09 16.11 11.76 24.99 25.45 25.45 25.86 21.35 22.98

Movement LOS C B B C B B C C C C C C

d_A, Approach Delay [s/veh] 16.36 16.83 25.27 23.68

Approach LOS B B C C

d_I, Intersection Delay [s/veh] 18.30

Intersection LOS B

Intersection V/C 0.655

----------------Ring 4

----------------Ring 3

------------8765Ring 2

------------4321Ring 1

Sequence

58/14/2018

Scenario 1: 1 Existing Evening Peak Hour

Entrada Housing Development

Version 6.00-00
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Movement, Approach, & Intersection Results

d_M, Delay for Movement [s/veh] 45.58 20.97 20.77 43.58 31.25 31.39 42.98 34.11 22.31 46.77 29.04 27.04

Movement LOS D C C D C C D C C D C C

d_A, Approach Delay [s/veh] 28.06 33.19 32.30 35.09

Approach LOS C C C D

d_I, Intersection Delay [s/veh] 32.15

Intersection LOS C

Intersection V/C 0.732

----------------Ring 4

----------------Ring 3

------------8765Ring 2

------------4321Ring 1

Sequence

138/14/2018

Scenario 1: 1 Existing Evening Peak Hour

Entrada Housing Development

Version 6.00-00
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Apx - 54

P17-0853-0854, Exhibit 9 - CEQA Document



P17-0853-0854, Exhibit 9 - CEQA Document



P17-0853-0854, Exhibit 9 - CEQA Document



P17-0853-0854, Exhibit 9 - CEQA Document



P17-0853-0854, Exhibit 9 - CEQA Document



P17-0853-0854, Exhibit 9 - CEQA Document



P17-0853-0854, Exhibit 9 - CEQA Document



P17-0853-0854, Exhibit 9 - CEQA Document



Movement, Approach, & Intersection Results

d_M, Delay for Movement [s/veh] 36.20 24.07 24.19 36.58 12.38 11.26 35.22 29.25 29.25 37.36 26.35 32.99

Movement LOS D C C D B B D C C D C C

d_A, Approach Delay [s/veh] 24.37 18.76 31.33 32.48

Approach LOS C B C C

d_I, Intersection Delay [s/veh] 25.27

Intersection LOS C

Intersection V/C 0.775

----------------Ring 4

----------------Ring 3

------------8765Ring 2

------------4321Ring 1

Sequence

78/14/2018

Scenario 2: 2 Existing Plus Project Morning Peak Hour

Entrada Housing Development

Version 6.00-00
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Movement, Approach, & Intersection Results

d_M, Delay for Movement [s/veh] 25.43 19.41 14.52 24.90 17.12 17.20 24.74 25.18 13.13 24.70 25.82 24.14

Movement LOS C B B C B B C C B C C C

d_A, Approach Delay [s/veh] 20.35 18.46 23.14 25.31

Approach LOS C B C C

d_I, Intersection Delay [s/veh] 21.33

Intersection LOS C

Intersection V/C 0.563

----------------Ring 4

----------------Ring 3

------------8765Ring 2

------------4321Ring 1

Sequence

178/14/2018

Scenario 2: 2 Existing Plus Project Morning Peak Hour

Entrada Housing Development

Version 6.00-00
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Movement, Approach, & Intersection Results

d_M, Delay for Movement [s/veh] 25.56 15.54 15.61 26.42 16.18 11.77 25.23 25.77 25.77 26.32 21.52 23.15

Movement LOS C B B C B B C C C C C C

d_A, Approach Delay [s/veh] 16.38 16.92 25.57 23.98

Approach LOS B B C C

d_I, Intersection Delay [s/veh] 18.41

Intersection LOS B

Intersection V/C 0.661

----------------Ring 4

----------------Ring 3

------------8765Ring 2

------------4321Ring 1

Sequence

78/14/2018

Scenario 2: 2 Existing Plus Project Evening Peak Hour

Entrada Housing Development

Version 6.00-00

Generated with
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Movement, Approach, & Intersection Results

d_M, Delay for Movement [s/veh] 45.58 21.03 20.78 43.95 31.65 31.80 42.87 34.10 22.31 46.77 29.22 27.42

Movement LOS D C C D C C D C C D C C

d_A, Approach Delay [s/veh] 28.04 33.62 32.34 35.10

Approach LOS C C C D

d_I, Intersection Delay [s/veh] 32.29

Intersection LOS C

Intersection V/C 0.736

----------------Ring 4

----------------Ring 3

------------8765Ring 2

------------4321Ring 1

Sequence

178/14/2018

Scenario 2: 2 Existing Plus Project Evening Peak Hour

Entrada Housing Development

Version 6.00-00
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Movement, Approach, & Intersection Results

d_M, Delay for Movement [s/veh] 38.86 25.65 25.79 38.79 12.70 11.53 38.56 31.30 31.30 39.74 27.89 35.26

Movement LOS D C C D B B D C C D C D

d_A, Approach Delay [s/veh] 25.96 19.77 33.83 34.57

Approach LOS C B C C

d_I, Intersection Delay [s/veh] 26.94

Intersection LOS C

Intersection V/C 0.794

----------------Ring 4

----------------Ring 3

------------8765Ring 2

------------4321Ring 1

Sequence

58/14/2018

Scenario 4: 4 Opening Year (2020) Without  Project Morning Peak Hour

Entrada Housing Development

Version 6.00-00
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Movement, Approach, & Intersection Results

d_M, Delay for Movement [s/veh] 25.84 19.53 14.51 25.66 17.52 17.60 25.42 25.78 13.30 25.30 26.08 24.17

Movement LOS C B B C B B C C B C C C

d_A, Approach Delay [s/veh] 20.53 18.80 23.56 25.65

Approach LOS C B C C

d_I, Intersection Delay [s/veh] 21.65

Intersection LOS C

Intersection V/C 0.573

----------------Ring 4

----------------Ring 3

------------8765Ring 2

------------4321Ring 1

Sequence

138/14/2018

Scenario 4: 4 Opening Year (2020) Without  Project Morning Peak Hour

Entrada Housing Development

Version 6.00-00
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Apx - 117

P17-0853-0854, Exhibit 9 - CEQA Document



P17-0853-0854, Exhibit 9 - CEQA Document



P17-0853-0854, Exhibit 9 - CEQA Document



P17-0853-0854, Exhibit 9 - CEQA Document



P17-0853-0854, Exhibit 9 - CEQA Document



Movement, Approach, & Intersection Results

d_M, Delay for Movement [s/veh] 26.24 15.57 15.63 28.09 16.31 11.75 25.92 26.85 26.85 27.48 22.38 24.42

Movement LOS C B B C B B C C C C C C

d_A, Approach Delay [s/veh] 16.45 17.25 26.50 25.06

Approach LOS B B C C

d_I, Intersection Delay [s/veh] 18.85

Intersection LOS B

Intersection V/C 0.674

----------------Ring 4

----------------Ring 3

------------8765Ring 2

------------4321Ring 1

Sequence

58/14/2018

Scenario 4: 4 Opening Year (2020) Without Project Evening Peak Hour

Entrada Housing Development
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Movement, Approach, & Intersection Results

d_M, Delay for Movement [s/veh] 42.60 23.25 22.67 57.31 44.95 45.11 57.01 44.94 21.30 56.48 36.65 33.99

Movement LOS D C C E D D E D C E D C

d_A, Approach Delay [s/veh] 28.85 46.90 40.39 43.35

Approach LOS C D D D

d_I, Intersection Delay [s/veh] 40.44

Intersection LOS D

Intersection V/C 0.731

----------------Ring 4

----------------Ring 3

------------8765Ring 2

------------4321Ring 1

Sequence

138/14/2018

Scenario 4: 4 Opening Year (2020) Without Project Evening Peak Hour

Entrada Housing Development

Version 6.00-00
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Movement, Approach, & Intersection Results

d_M, Delay for Movement [s/veh] 39.12 25.77 25.93 39.21 12.79 11.60 39.08 31.90 31.90 40.07 28.22 35.67

Movement LOS D C C D B B D C C D C D

d_A, Approach Delay [s/veh] 26.11 19.90 34.39 34.96

Approach LOS C B C C

d_I, Intersection Delay [s/veh] 27.16

Intersection LOS C

Intersection V/C 0.796

----------------Ring 4

----------------Ring 3

------------8765Ring 2

------------4321Ring 1

Sequence

78/14/2018

Scenario 6: 6 Opening Year (2020) With  Project Morning Peak Hour

Entrada Housing Development
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Movement, Approach, & Intersection Results

d_M, Delay for Movement [s/veh] 26.20 19.75 14.64 25.84 17.54 17.61 25.89 26.15 13.56 25.67 26.49 24.75

Movement LOS C B B C B B C C B C C C

d_A, Approach Delay [s/veh] 20.77 18.96 23.96 26.05

Approach LOS C B C C

d_I, Intersection Delay [s/veh] 21.92

Intersection LOS C

Intersection V/C 0.580

----------------Ring 4

----------------Ring 3

------------8765Ring 2

------------4321Ring 1

Sequence

178/14/2018

Scenario 6: 6 Opening Year (2020) With  Project Morning Peak Hour

Entrada Housing Development
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Movement, Approach, & Intersection Results

d_M, Delay for Movement [s/veh] 26.44 15.56 15.62 28.44 16.37 11.75 26.16 27.20 27.20 27.94 22.57 24.62

Movement LOS C B B C B B C C C C C C

d_A, Approach Delay [s/veh] 16.46 17.33 26.81 25.37

Approach LOS B B C C

d_I, Intersection Delay [s/veh] 18.95

Intersection LOS B

Intersection V/C 0.679

----------------Ring 4

----------------Ring 3

------------8765Ring 2

------------4321Ring 1

Sequence

78/14/2018

Scenario 6: 6 Opening Year (2020) With Project Evening Peak Hour

Entrada Housing Development

Version 6.00-00
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Movement, Approach, & Intersection Results

d_M, Delay for Movement [s/veh] 43.18 23.50 22.86 58.00 45.34 45.52 57.69 45.60 21.68 57.28 37.42 34.96

Movement LOS D C C E D D E D C E D C

d_A, Approach Delay [s/veh] 29.15 47.38 41.07 44.01

Approach LOS C D D D

d_I, Intersection Delay [s/veh] 40.99

Intersection LOS D

Intersection V/C 0.733

----------------Ring 4

----------------Ring 3

------------8765Ring 2

------------4321Ring 1

Sequence

178/14/2018

Scenario 6: 6 Opening Year (2020) With Project Evening Peak Hour

Entrada Housing Development

Version 6.00-00
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Movement, Approach, & Intersection Results

d_M, Delay for Movement [s/veh] 46.66 29.53 29.81 46.12 13.52 12.15 50.24 38.49 38.49 47.02 32.83 42.14

Movement LOS D C C D B B D D D D C D

d_A, Approach Delay [s/veh] 29.95 22.34 42.55 41.06

Approach LOS C C D D

d_I, Intersection Delay [s/veh] 31.51

Intersection LOS C

Intersection V/C 0.839

----------------Ring 4

----------------Ring 3

------------8765Ring 2

------------4321Ring 1

Sequence

58/14/2018

Scenario 8: 8 Buildout Year (2025) Without  Project Morning Peak Hour

Entrada Housing Development
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Movement, Approach, & Intersection Results

d_M, Delay for Movement [s/veh] 28.12 20.42 14.73 28.24 18.43 18.50 28.73 28.10 14.36 28.10 27.98 25.84

Movement LOS C C B C B B C C B C C C

d_A, Approach Delay [s/veh] 21.68 19.98 25.97 27.74

Approach LOS C B C C

d_I, Intersection Delay [s/veh] 23.21

Intersection LOS C

Intersection V/C 0.614

----------------Ring 4

----------------Ring 3

------------8765Ring 2

------------4321Ring 1

Sequence

138/14/2018

Scenario 8: 8 Buildout Year (2025) Without  Project Morning Peak Hour

Entrada Housing Development
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Movement, Approach, & Intersection Results

d_M, Delay for Movement [s/veh] 29.05 16.20 16.25 30.85 17.00 11.81 29.00 31.83 31.83 31.22 25.01 27.76

Movement LOS C B B C B B C C C C C C

d_A, Approach Delay [s/veh] 17.27 18.12 30.77 28.38

Approach LOS B B C C

d_I, Intersection Delay [s/veh] 20.30

Intersection LOS C

Intersection V/C 0.717

----------------Ring 4

----------------Ring 3

------------8765Ring 2

------------4321Ring 1

Sequence

58/14/2018

Scenario 8: 8 Buildout Year (2025) Without Project Evening Peak Hour

Entrada Housing Development
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Movement, Approach, & Intersection Results

d_M, Delay for Movement [s/veh] 67.22 26.52 26.02 64.60 40.58 40.80 64.20 48.86 32.87 66.44 39.49 36.33

Movement LOS E C C E D D E D C E D D

d_A, Approach Delay [s/veh] 38.42 44.35 46.89 48.63

Approach LOS D D D D

d_I, Intersection Delay [s/veh] 44.65

Intersection LOS D

Intersection V/C 0.796

----------------Ring 4

----------------Ring 3

------------8765Ring 2

------------4321Ring 1

Sequence

138/14/2018

Scenario 8: 8 Buildout Year (2025) Without Project Evening Peak Hour

Entrada Housing Development
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Movement, Approach, & Intersection Results

d_M, Delay for Movement [s/veh] 47.17 29.69 29.99 46.67 13.56 12.18 51.11 39.17 39.17 47.53 33.24 42.66

Movement LOS D C C D B B D D D D C D

d_A, Approach Delay [s/veh] 30.13 22.46 43.29 41.56

Approach LOS C C D D

d_I, Intersection Delay [s/veh] 31.77

Intersection LOS C

Intersection V/C 0.841

----------------Ring 4

----------------Ring 3

------------8765Ring 2

------------4321Ring 1

Sequence

78/14/2018

Scenario 9: 9 Buildout Year (2025) With  Project Morning Peak Hour

Entrada Housing Development
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Movement, Approach, & Intersection Results

d_M, Delay for Movement [s/veh] 28.48 20.61 14.82 28.51 18.48 18.55 29.27 28.45 14.61 28.47 28.34 26.34

Movement LOS C C B C B B C C B C C C

d_A, Approach Delay [s/veh] 21.89 20.18 26.39 28.11

Approach LOS C C C C

d_I, Intersection Delay [s/veh] 23.47

Intersection LOS C

Intersection V/C 0.621

----------------Ring 4

----------------Ring 3

------------8765Ring 2

------------4321Ring 1

Sequence

178/14/2018

Scenario 9: 9 Buildout Year (2025) With  Project Morning Peak Hour

Entrada Housing Development
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Movement, Approach, & Intersection Results

d_M, Delay for Movement [s/veh] 29.44 16.29 16.34 31.20 17.12 11.85 29.43 32.55 32.55 31.48 25.22 27.90

Movement LOS C B B C B B C C C C C C

d_A, Approach Delay [s/veh] 17.39 18.25 31.38 28.59

Approach LOS B B C C

d_I, Intersection Delay [s/veh] 20.47

Intersection LOS C

Intersection V/C 0.721

----------------Ring 4

----------------Ring 3

------------8765Ring 2

------------4321Ring 1

Sequence

78/14/2018

Scenario 9: 9 Buildout Year (2025) With Project Evening Peak Hour

Entrada Housing Development
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Movement, Approach, & Intersection Results

d_M, Delay for Movement [s/veh] 67.39 26.94 26.38 62.79 40.69 40.94 62.42 49.02 32.97 66.59 40.22 37.29

Movement LOS E C C E D D E D C E D D

d_A, Approach Delay [s/veh] 38.68 44.22 46.82 48.99

Approach LOS D D D D

d_I, Intersection Delay [s/veh] 44.71

Intersection LOS D

Intersection V/C 0.800

----------------Ring 4

----------------Ring 3

------------8765Ring 2

------------4321Ring 1

Sequence

178/14/2018

Scenario 9: 9 Buildout Year (2025) With Project Evening Peak Hour

Entrada Housing Development
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